

## GARY BLUM FOR 30 YEARS OF DEDICATED SERVICE TO THE VENTURA COUNTY CULTURAL HERITAGE BOARD

Whereas, Gary Blum was first appointed to the Cultural Heritage Board to represent the Fifth District of Ventura County in 1995 by Supervisor John Flynn and has subsequently earned re-appointment in recognition of his many contributions; and

Whereas, for 30 years and counting, Gary Blum has served with unwavering dedication and passion as a cherished member of the Ventura County Cultural Heritage Board member; and

WHEREAS, DURING HIS SERVICE AS CHAIR OF THE VENTURA COUNTY CULTURAL HERITAGE BOARD GARY DEMONSTRATED VISIONARY LEADERSHIP AND GUIDED THE BOARD'S INITIATIVES USING HIS EXTENSIVE LOCAL HISTORICAL KNOWLEDGE; AND

Whereas, Gary Blum has served as a consummate professional and historian, generously sharing firsthand accounts of Oxnard's rich heritage, drawing from his personal experiences of its historic landmarks and legendary figures; and

Whereas, beyond his official duties, Gary Blum has profoundly influenced historic preservation efforts in the Jifth District and in Ventura County, tirelessly championing the preservation of cultural treasures and inspiring others to value history.

**Now, therefore, be it resolved,** that the Ventura County Board of Supervisors hereby honors and congratulates Gary Blum for 30 years of dedicated service to the Ventura County Cultural Heritage Board and expresses their gratitude for his continued service to Ventura County and the Fifth District.

Presented on this 13th day of January 2025

CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUFERVISORS
KELLY LONG, SUPERVISOR 3RD DISTRICT

MATT LAVERE, SUPERVISOR 1ST DISTRICT

JEFF GORELL, SUPERVISOR 2ND DISTRICT

JANUE S. PARVIN, SUPERVISOR 4TH DISTRICT

VIANEY LOPEZ, SUPERVISOR 5TH DISTRICT